MEMORANDUM

To: Members of the Finance Committee

From: Rich Olson, City Manager
Paul Fredette, Public Works Director

Date: February 16, 2015

Re: Consideration — Award of Construction Bid for Greenway Trail Project
L

BACKGROUND:

In 2005, the City received a set-aside grant from Federal Highway Administration
transportation funds for the construction of a bikeway along the north side of
Halstead Boulevard Extended. Along the way, this project has encountered
many complications that have resulted in long delays to get to the construction
phase of the project. Some of the delays included a redesign to place the
bikeway on the south side of City Center West, projected cost overruns that have
resulted in the phasing of the entire project as originally conceived, negotiation
with the developers of what we now know as the Tanglewood Pavilions project
and the securing of easements on private properties. Finally, we have solicited
bids to construct the greenway trail and we are ready to start construction

ANALYSIS:

After two mandatory pre-bid meetings (the second required because we did not
have the required three bidders the first time), the City opened the contractors’
bids for the construction of the bikeway. At the second bid opening, there were
only two qualified bidders; however, in conformance with purchasing regulations,
we were able to open the bids. The low bid of $552,215.25 was submitted by
Barnhill Contracting Company. The second bid submitted by RPC Contracting,
Inc., was for $708,541.65. A copy of the bid tabulation is attached.

The Federal Highway Administration grant for this project is for 80% of the
project cost with a ceiling on the grant amount of $640,943.00. Engineering,
survey, permit and other related administrative costs to date are approaching
$190,000 and with the anticipated construction phase cost for inspection and
contract administration of about $45,000, the City can expect a total project cost
of about $790,000. Eighty percent (80%) or $632,000 would be grant eligible
with the balance of $158,000 paid by the City.



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

By motion, recommend that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter
into a construction contract with Barnhill Contracting Company in the amount of
$552,215.25 for the construction of the greenway trail project.

PF/vdw



qel pig |ledl Aemudaln GTQZ ‘2T Adenuqad - ¢ jo T a8ed

00°006'C 00'08S 00'G.0'E 00'GL9 S1 S (pasei)
‘ uonosg pug adid ou .51| Ot
00°00L'L 00°0SS 00°096 00°08% S1 4 (pae3)
uopoeg pug adid ou .z OF
0S°GE0'S 0G°'€€T 00°00€‘L 00°00L S1 €L lll SSE10 ozl
‘spaAIng adid O ,9¢
00°20¥'S 056 00°029'} 00°SY G o€ I SSEIo )
‘SHaAINg adid 0y .v2
0€'v£8'ZL 0L’ L. 00°269'Z 00°EH S1 6.1 Hl SSE10 001
‘spaAIng adid Oy .81
ObLEL'OY 0185 00'80¥'5Z 00°Z¢ s v6. lll SSEIOL 5
‘speAIn) adid 0¥ .G
02'696'C 0L'28 00°0¥€‘C 00'S¥ S1 4 lll $S213 08
‘sueAng adid O .2}
00°2£8'2E 0568 00°082'LL 00°GY S 8¢ lll SSE13 0L
‘adid ebeureiq 0y .p2
. ‘ . . . . S3INJoNJ)S Jouil ‘[eusiein
00°00¥'C 00 0¥ 00°009'€ 0009 S 09 BUILONIPUOD LONEPUNO 09
o . o . 9|11x8)099)
00°00S'€ 00§ 00°00L‘C 00°€ s1 002 {BUILONIPUOD UONEPUNO 0S
00°0S.9L 0S5°€€ 00°000°€L 0092 S1 00S uoneAeax3 Jnasspun ov
00°006'6ZL | 00°006'6ZL | 00°000‘€¥L | 00°000‘EHL S1 L Buipeis (0]
00°000'6L | 00°000°GL 00°0S.'6 00°0S.'6 S1 L Buikening uononysuo) 0z
00000's9 | 00°000'G9 | 0000022 | 00°000°LZ S1 L uonezIjiqojn oL
LINN ALD NOILdINOS3a W31 3aNIT

*1SNOJ T1IHNYVvE

Jdd

TIVIL AVANATID IVAL1N09 AVALSTVH ‘uonduosa(
SINV.IONOSV :Auno)
G10T “T1 Areniqay :are(q 166794 ‘ON dILL
av.L aig
ALID HLAAVZI'TA A0 ALID



qel pig Jledl Aemuaain GTOZ ‘ZT Adeniqad - ¢ 4o 7 98ed

00°009 00°009 00°000°} 00°000°L S L S8|oyuB JO sjuswisnipy 0zZe
; ‘ . . . . jled] }eydsy Jo}
00°006't 00°086 00'S.L'Y 00'556 S S sding BuILIEN B[qBIoe18q 0LE
) . o o dwey
00°002 00°00. 00°00€‘L 00°00€‘L S L qino Bunsp yoney 00€
o . o . lapng
00°005'6 0062 000ZL'6 00'¥2 S 08¢ $ QIND 219IOU0D) 9.2 062
00°0¥€'s 00'bEE 00085 00°55€ ST oL ¢sov8)  hop
als '19n0D yum swel4
. . . . 3 3dAL ‘€0°0¥8 ALS
00'90S 00°90S 00°0%S 00°0¥S S1 L 000K g SIEIS) LA GLIRI] 0.2
00¥0.°L 00°9Zp 00°006'L 00'S.¥ S 4 i 092
als ‘ejels ypm swe.
. o . . . ainpNnAs
00°009 00°000'2 00°00¢€ 00°000°L S1 €0 obeuleiq Aluosep 062
. o e o ainponis
00°000°0€ 00°000°C 00°052'92 000Gt S1 Gl oBeuelq Aluosely ove
00°000't 00°000°C 000Zl's 00°09G'L S r4 S|lempu3 paduojuioy 0€Z
. ‘ . . ‘ . Juswaned
00'GLL'S 00°68¢ 00020 00'8€L S Gl Bunsixg Buuoley 022
o ) o . XIN
00'82¥'G2 0L'S€9 00°009'v2 00°GL9 S ov JUE|d 10} JopuIg JEydsy 0Lz
e . o . VS 64S @dA| ‘esino)
00°069'6€ 000 00°069'6€ 000 S 196 SRLNG SIBIoN0 yEydSY 002
00°000'Z 000§ 00°0Z6'L 00'8% S1 ov aseg auojg [ejuaplou| 061
00'GEL'2L 00°GE 00°L0S'¥8 00'L¥ S1 1902 8sino) aseg ajebaibby 08l
00°2ZGL'L 00°2¢ 00°02. 0002 S 9¢ lenowsy adid 0Ll
000Gt 00°0S.°L 00°00G'L 00°00S‘L S1 L (posei) 091
uonoas pug adid O ,9€
00°00%'L 00°00. 00°0ZE'L 00°099 s r4 (pasel) oSl
uonoes pu3 adid OY .81
LINN ALD NOILdI¥oSs3a W3L1 NI




qel pig |ledl Aemuaain GTOZ ‘2T Aenigaq - ¢ 4o € aded

. . . . Buipeas
05°096 G9'G 05°208 GLy S1 0Ll Kieiodwe 10} pees 00S
00002} 0000Z°'L 00°0S0°L 00°0S0'L S I Buiyoinpy Aresodwa 06¥
00°0SZ 00°0S 000L8 00'¥S S Gl SU0}S (0JJU0D JUBWIPSS 08p
000052 00001 00629’} 00'G9 ST sz (@ssed)f
‘|0J3U0D UOoISOI] 10} BUOIS
00°000°CL 00°€ 00°009'8 GLe ST 000% souad IS Atesodwa | 09
00°008 00001 00v9Z'L 00°8SL s1 8 (¢ 8dA1) siaxte 108lq0 (1]
. . v g . siayeiey)d
00°006 0062 000022 00'GZ S1 o¢ BUDLIB JUSWIOAE JUIEd ovv
00°00% 002 00°00% 002 31 002 (ivz) seun (0[5
Bujiep wawaned juied
o i o i (.¥) soUn
00009 00'L 00009 00'L S 0092 BUDLIE} JUBWANEY 1Uled 0zZy
00°00%¥'LL 0009L°L 000526 00°059 S1 Gl (pieijog) way oLv
|0J}UOD D1el] JUBUSD
00'066'2Z2 | 000%6'2Z | 0000002 | 0000002 S1 L [onuod ouyes] Aresodwa 00¥
L . o . (PjuUNOR punoID)
00°08¥'S 00021 006/1'C 00'G. S1 62 3 odA] ‘uonoaig uBiS 06€
o . e ) (PajuUNOW punoID)
00'626°L 00°G.L 00°S¥0°L 00°G6 S L q adA] “vogoeig uBlS 08¢
o . . . (PoOM pX¥) Hoddng
05'290°L 05’8 00'62. 08'G s Gzl uBig oy punaIs) 0.€
. . . . UBIS 3 edAL
00°09Z'L 0012 00'88L'lL 086l S1 09 ‘pOySILIN J0)RILOD 09¢
. . . . ubls g odAL
00816 o¥'02 06296 0512 S GY pBUSILIN JOIOBIUOD 0S¢
00°089'L 0S'€ 00°026°L 00V S1 08P abeuleiq o} 9|3xe)099 ove
00°GZL'EL 00'S. 00°GLE'LL 0069 31 GlL g sse|D ‘dey diy 0€€
1INN ALD NOILdINOS3Aa W31l 3NIT




qel pig |les) Aemuaaun STOZ ‘2T Adenugad -- 7 Jo 7 a8ed

GO'LSG'80. 06'L¥9'OLE | G2'GLZ'ZSS 0T'SL9'€TC IviolL
e . e . (Ieiptens) USPOOAA ,G)
00°0Z6'L 00°0% 00°0Z6°L 000% S1 <14 W) SINJINIS SUBLSS 0L9
TTEMpPeESH)
000002 000002 000LZ'L 000LZ't S L ZE+E£Z @injonuis 009
00°0SZ'E 00°0sZ'S 00°09.°L 0009t S1 L 6E+/1 @inonig 066G
Bunisix3 jo [eAOWSY
. ) . i Buipsag
GZ'9l9 GZT'L G/°G0S G6'S S1 G8 EBwWalddng 10} pess 08G
. . . . . Buipees
00°00€ 000002 00°00€ 00000 S1 GL0 Jiedoy 10} Jozi|io4 0.5
00061l 00'tL 05°290°L 05ZL S g8 Buipsag Jsieday Joj pesg 09S
00'§0.°. GZ'926°L 00v2L'L 00°1L82°'L S 1% Buiyoiniy pue Buipsass 0SS
00062 00'G 00°00S 0001 S1 0S Yol alempieH b/l ovS
00'6Z8 61T 00'6Z8 GLT S1 00€  |Iosu0) uoisolg 1oy Bume 0€S
00°00€'9 00°G¥ 00°00%'L 0001 S1 ovL uoneAeox3 IS 02S
_ . . . . Buipasg
00°0G¢€ 00°00%'L 00°00€ 00°00Z‘L S1 GZ0 Kieiodwa ] Joj JoziIe 0lG
1INN ALD NOILdI¥9S3a W31l aNN




